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Accordingly, this  
and any public announcements made in respect of  during the interim reporting period in accordance 

Corporations Act 2001
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Ten Cap Alpha Plus Fund
Directors’ report

31 December 2025

"
Corporations Act 2001

Principal activities

Service Provider

Custodian and Administrator

Directors

A Donald

Review and results of operations

Class Name Benchmark Net return (net of fees) Benchmark return
Class A -0.7 % 3.65%

-0.7 % 3.65%
Class C -0. % 3.65%
Class D 1.16%* 3.07%*

* Since the date of inception 19th November 2025.
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Directors’ report (continued)

Half-year ended
31 December 

2025
31 December 

(15,324)
Distributions - Class A Units

2,740
1.43

Distributions - Class B Units
12,588 14,522

1.55
Distributions - Class C Units

95
1.75

Distributions - Class D Units
57 –

14.37 –
 

Matters subsequent to the end of the period

Rounding of amounts to the nearest thousand dollars

 ASIC 
Corporations (Rounding in Financial/Directors’ Reports) Instrument 2016/191

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Review and results of operations (continued)
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Directors’ report (continued)

Auditor's independence declaration

Corporations Act 2001 is set out on 
page 5

Director



PricewaterhouseCoopers, ABN 52 780 433 757 

One International Towers Sydney, Watermans Quay, BARANGAROO NSW 2000, 

GPO BOX 2650 SYDNEY NSW 2001 

T: +61 2 8266 0000, F: +61 2 8266 9999, www.pwc.com.au 

pwc.com.au Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation. 

Auditor’s Independence Declaration 

As lead auditor of Ten Cap Alpha Plus Fund's financial report for the half-year ended 31 December 2025, 

I declare that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, there have been: 

a) no contraventions of the auditor independence requirements of the Corporations Act 2001 in relation

to the review of the financial report; and

b) no contraventions of any applicable code of professional conduct in relation to the review of the

financial report.

Darren Ross Sydney 

Partner 4 March 2026 

PricewaterhouseCoopers 
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Condensed statement of comprehensive income

Ten Cap Alpha Plus Fund
Condensed statement of comprehensive income

For the half-year ended 31 December 2025

Note

Half-year ended
31 December 

2025 
$'000

31 December 
 

Income
Dividend and distribution income 22,911

– 6
(18,465)

Other income 13 2
Total income/(loss) 4,459

Expenses
3,361

47 32
7,555 6,815

89
8,573

158
Total expenses 19,783 18,555

half-year (15,324)

Finance costs attributable to unit holders
Distributions to unit holders (15,480)

6 30,804
– –

Other comprehensive income – –

Total comprehensive income for the half-year – –

The above condensed statement of comprehensive income should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes. 



Note

As at
31 December 

2025 
$'000

 
 

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 1,630

241
–

8 13,938
4 1,850,077

Total assets 1,865,886

Liabilities
–

Distributions payable 15,480
3,065 3,835

5 349,470
Total liabilities (excluding net assets attributable to unit holders) 368,015
.
Net assets attributable to unit holders - liability 1,497,871
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Condensed statement of changes in equity

Ten Cap Alpha Plus Fund
Condensed statement of changes in equity
For the half-year ended 31 December 2025

 

  

The above condensed statement of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes. 



Ten Cap Alpha Plus Fund

For the half-year ended 31 December 2025

Half-year ended
31 December 

2025 
$'000

31 December 
 

2,613,876

loss (2,580,783)
(8,573)

Dividends and distributions received 27,455
Other income received 1,610

(3,361)
(7,439)

(47)
–
–

42,738

61,406
(95,139)

Distributions paid to unit holders (14,685) 462
(48,418) 23,354

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (5,680)

7,310

equivalents – 6
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the half-year 1,630

12,778 –
Issue of units under the distribution reinvestment plan 12,77 14,562
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Ten Cap Alpha Plus Fund

  1 General information

2 Basis of preparation
Interim 

Financial Reporting and the Corporations Act 2001
Interim Financial Reporting

ended 
Corporations Act 2001

Material accounting policy information

(i) New and amended standards adopted by the Fund

(ii) New standards and interpretations not yet adopted

Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements

Presentation of Financial Statements

 



Ten Cap Alpha Plus Fund

12

3 Fair value measurement

• 

Fair Value Measurement 

• 
• 

• 

  (a) Valuations using level 1 inputs

  (b) Valuation using level 3 inputs

• 

• 

• 
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  (c) Recognised fair value measurements

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
As at 31 December 2025 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
Financial assets

1,710,833 – – 1,710,833
139,244 – – 139,244

1,850,077 – – 1,850,077

Financial liabilities
296,231 – – 296,231

53,239 – – 53,239
349,470 – – 349,470

–
– –
–

liabilitites
– –
– –
– –

 

  (d) Transfer between levels

As at 31 December 2025 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3
$'000 $'000 $'000

Transfers between levels 1 and 3:
–

3 Fair value measurement (continued)
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  (e) Fair value measurements using material unobservable inputs (level 3)

Equity
securities 

$'000

Opening balance - 1 July 2024 –

–
–

recognised in the statement of comprehensive income –
Closing balance - 30 June 2025* 23,000

–
–
–

recognised in the statement of comprehensive income –
Closing balance - 31 December 2025* –

(i) Valuation inputs and relationships to fair value

Fair value 
$'000 

Unobservable 
inputs 

Range of inputs 
(probability-

weighted 
average) 

Sensitivity 
used 

+/- 

Relationship of 
unobservable 
inputs to fair 

value 
$'000 (+/-)

3 Fair value measurement (continued)
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  (f) Financial instruments not carried at fair value

 

As at
31 December 

2025 
$'000

 
 

1,710,833
139,244

1,850,077
 

As at
31 December 

2025 
$'000

 
 

296,231
53,239

349,470

3 Fair value measurement (continued)
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  6 Net assets attributable to unit holders  - liability

Half-year ended
 31 December 

2025 
Units 
'000

 31 December 
2025 
Units 
$'000

 31 December 
 

Units 

 31 December 
 

Units 

Class A Units
Opening balance 208,989 301,378
Applications 45,616 67,737

(62,732) (92,966)
134 190 26

– (5,101) –
Closing balance 192,007 271,238

                            
Class B Units
Opening balance 811,906 1,227,077
Applications 518 818

– –
8,479 12,587 14,523

– (25,432) – 48,186
Closing balance 820,903 1,215,050

                            
Class C Units
Opening balance 4,757 6,814
Applications 1,015 1,497

(348) (517)
– (188) – 288

Closing balance 5,424 7,606 4,411 6,564
                            

Class D Units
Opening balance – – – –
Applications 400 4,060 – –

– (83) – –
Closing balance 400 3,977 – –

                            
Closing balance 1,497,871 1,458,384

 



Ten Cap Alpha Plus Fund

  7 Distributions to unit holders

Half-year ended
31 December 

2025
31 December 

2025
31 December 31 December 

$'000 CPU
Distributions - Class A Units

2,740 1.43
Total Distributions 2,740 1.43

– –
Distributions - Class B Units

12,588 1.55 14,522
Total Distributions 12,588 1.55 14,522

– –
Distributions - Class C Units

95 1.75
Total Distributions 95 1.75

– –
Distributions - Class D Units

57 14.37 – –
Total Distributions 57 14.37 – –

– –
Total Distributions 15,480
 

  8 Receivables

As at
31 December 

2025 
$'000

 
 

Applications receivable 12,787 81
Dividends and distributions receivable 800 5,416

– 16
351 445

Other receivables –
Total receivables 13,938

  9 Payables

As at
31 December 

2025 
$'000

 
 

57
1,790
1,001

Other payables 217
Total payables 3,065 3,835
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  10 Events occurring after the reporting period

  11 Contingent assets and liabilities and commitments



Directors’ declaration

Ten Cap Alpha Plus Fund
Directors’ declaration

31 December 2025

6  to 18 Corporations Act 2001, 

Corporations Regulations 2001 and other mandatory professional 

Director



PricewaterhouseCoopers, ABN 52 780 433 757 

One International Towers Sydney, Watermans Quay, Barangaroo NSW 2000, 

GPO BOX 2650 Sydney NSW 2001 

T: +61 2 8266 0000, F: +61 2 8266 9999, www.pwc.com.au 

Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation. pwc.com.au 

Independent auditor's review report to the unitholders of 

Ten Cap Alpha Plus Fund 

Report on the half-year financial report 

Conclusion 

We have reviewed the half-year financial report of Ten Cap Alpha Plus Fund (“the Fund”) which 

comprises the Condensed statement of financial position as at 31 December 2025, the Condensed 

statement of comprehensive income, Condensed statement of changes in equity and Condensed 

statement of cash flows for the half-year ended on that date, material accounting policy information and 

selected explanatory notes and the directors of the Responsible Entity‘s declaration. 

Based on our review, which is not an audit, we have not become aware of any matter that makes us 

believe that the accompanying half-year financial report of Ten Cap Alpha Plus Fund does not comply 

with the Corporations Act 2001 including: 

1. giving a true and fair view of the Fund‘s financial position as at 31 December 2025 and of its

performance for the half-year ended on that date;

2. complying with Accounting Standard AASB 134 Interim Financial Reporting and the

Corporations Regulations 2001.

Basis for conclusion 

We conducted our review in accordance with ASRE 2410 Review of a Financial Report Performed by the 

Independent Auditor of the Entity (ASRE 2410). Our responsibilities are further described in the 

Auditor's responsibilities for the review of the half-year financial report section of our report. 

We are independent of the Fund in accordance with the auditor independence requirements of the 

Corporations Act 2001 and the ethical requirements of the Accounting Professional & Ethical Standards 

Board’s APES 110 Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (including Independence Standards) (the 

Code) that are relevant to the audit of the annual financial report in Australia. We have also fulfilled our 

other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the Code. 
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Responsibilities of the directors of the Responsible Entity for the half-year 

financial report 

The directors of the Responsible Entity are responsible for the preparation of the half-year financial 

report, in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards and the Corporations Act 2001, including 

giving a true and fair view, and for such internal control as the directors of the Responsible Entity 

determine is necessary to enable the preparation of the half-year financial report that is free from 

material misstatement whether due to fraud or error. 

Auditor's responsibilities for the review of the half-year financial report 

Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the half-year financial report based on our review. ASRE 

2410 requires us to conclude whether we have become aware of any matter that makes us believe that the 

half-year financial report is not in accordance with the Corporations Act 2001 including giving a true and 

fair view of the Fund‘s financial position as at 31 December 2025 and of its performance for the half-year 

ended on that date, and complying with Accounting Standard AASB 134 Interim Financial Reporting 

and the Corporations Regulations 2001. 

A review of a half-year financial report consists of making enquiries, primarily of persons responsible for 

financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is 

substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards and 

consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant 

matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

PricewaterhouseCoopers 

Darren Ross Sydney 

Partner 4 March 2026 
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